
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 295

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 18th DECEMBER, 2017


SETTING UP OF PETROCHEMICAL UNIVERSITY


295.  COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY:

पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गसै मतं्री

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to formulate any scheme for the welfare of local people and providing skill training in the oil exploration sector and if so, the

details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has received any proposal/proposes to set up a

Petrochemical University in Barmer district which accounts for 25 per cent of the total oil production of the country; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गसै मतं्री (श्री धमने्द्र प्रधान)

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS


 (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a): In line with National Skill Development Mission, oil sector Public Sector

Undertakings (PSUs) are setting up Skill Development Institutes (SDIs) in different locations.

(b) & (c): There is no such proposal under consideration of the Government.

*****

